GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3048
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20" AUGUST, 2025

Delay in addressing the problems of farmers
3048 # Shri Ramji Lal Suman:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the crops that have been purchased from farmers at the Minimum Support Price (MSP) by the Ministry through its cooperatives and other beneficiary institutions, in the last three years, the details thereof, year-wise and amount-wise;

(b) the amount of loan provided to farmers for agricultural activities by cooperative societies and institutions; and

(c) the details of the last three years?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION
(SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a): Ministry of Cooperation is not implementing scheme for procurement of crops from farmers. However, two national cooperatives i.e. NAFED and NCCF are central nodal agencies for procurement of notified commodities under Price Support Scheme (PSS) of Department of Agriculture and Farmers’ Welfare at Minimum Support Price (MSP). The details of procurement of crops under PSS by NAFED and NCCEF in the last three years are at Annexure-I and II respectively.

(b) & (c): The details of agriculture credit extended by Rural Co-operative Banks in last 03 years are as follows:

(Rs. crore)
2024-25
A 2022-2 2023-24
gency 0 3 023 (Provisional)
Rural ti
ural Cooperative 236,349 2,42,008 2,40,045
Banks

Data source: Data submitted by banks on ENSURE portal of NABARD
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ANNEXURE - 1
(provided by NAFED)

STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILS OF STATE-WISE, AND OPERATION-WISE PROCUREMENT MADE UNDER PSS
PULSES & OILSEEDS FROM 2022-23 TO 2025-26

As on 06-08-2025

PSS
QUANTITY MSP Value NO OF
YEAR C(zlsvg:gg;w STATE “éifnf:lr PROCURED (Rs. IN FARMERS
(IN MTs) LAKH) BENEFITTED
MILLING
2022-23 COPRA 2022 TAMIL NADU 10590 40,644.85 43,042.90 18,782
MILLING
2022-23 COPRA 2022 KERALA 10590 256.57 271.71 631
TOTAL 40,901.42 43,314.60 19,413
2022-23 GRAM R-22 GUJARAT 5230 5,36,225.00 2,80,445.68 2,83,054
2022-23 GRAM R-22 TELANGANA 5230 58,485.04 30,587.68 39315
2022-23 GRAM R-22 MAHARASHTRA 5230 6,87,891.87 3,59,767.45 3,66,824
2022-23 GRAM R-22 KARNATAKA 5230 73,816.85 38,606.21 60,470
2022-23 GRAM R-22 UTTAR PRADESH 5230 27,089.55 14,167.83 12,843
2022-23 GRAM R-22 HARYANA 5230 1,238.80 647.89 687
2022-23 GRAM R-22 ANDHRA PRADESH 5230 70,393.81 36,815.96 29,941
2022-23 GRAM R-22 MADHYA PRADESH 5230 8,01,623.09 4,19,248.88 2,45,639
2022-23 GRAM R-22 RAJASTHAN 5230 2,99,185.09 1,56,473.80 1,29,957
TOTAL 25,55,949.10 13,36,761.38 11,68,730
MOONG RABI-
2022-23 2 ANDHRA PRADESH 7275 899.35 654.28 412
MOONG RABI-
2022-23 2 TAMIL NADU 7275 4,259.55 3,098.82 2,393
MOONG RABI-
2022-23 22 ODISHA 7275 3,800.95 2,765.19 4358
TOTAL 8,959.85 6,518.29 7,163
MOONG
2022-23 SUMMER-22 PUNJAB 7275 2,559.20 1,861.82 1,404
MOONG
2022-23 SUMMER-22 GUJARAT 7275 851.35 619.36 612
MOONG
2022-23 SUMMER-22 | MADHYA PRADESH 7275 2,75,645.00 2,00,531.74 126,537
TOTAL 2,79,055.55 2,03,012.91 1,28,553
2022-23 URAD RABI-22 TELANGANA 6300 124.65 78.53 160
TOTAL 124.65 78.53 160
URAD
2022-23 SUMMER-22 | MADHYA PRADESH 6300 291.90 183.90 261
TOTAL 291.90 183.90 261
GROUNDNUT
2022-23 R-22 ODISHA 3330 248.43 137.88 319
TOTAL 248.43 137.88 319
SUNFLOWER
2022-23 RABI-2022 HARYANA 6015 1,882.45 1,132.29 1,130
SUNFLOWER
2022-23 RABI-2022 ODISHA 6015 22.99 13.83 70
TOTAL 1,905.44 1,146.12 1,200
2022-23 MOONG K-22 KARNATAKA 7755 25,308.70 19,626.90 22,181


2022-23 MOONG K-22 HARYANA 7755 798.78 619.45 525
202223 MOONG K-22 TELANGANA 7755 58.35 45.25 86
202223 MOONG K-22 RAJASTHAN 7755 93,703.44 72,667.02 49,441
202223 MOONG K-22 MAHARASHTRA 7755 183.90 142.61 194
202223 MOONG K-22 GUJARAT 7755 30.60 23.73 39
TOTAL 1,20,083.77 93,124.96 72,466
502293 GROUNDNUT
K-22 UTTAR PRADESH 5850 6,064.42 3,547.69 2,945
502293 GROUNDNUT
K-22 RAJASTHAN 5850 1,012.72 592.44 571
TOTAL 7,077.14 4,140.13 3,516
2022-23 URAD K-22 MAHARASHTRA 6600 35.80 23.63 26
2022-23 URAD K-22 RAJASTHAN 6600 0.65 0.43 1
TOTAL 36.45 24.06 27
Sub Total 2022-23 30,14,633.70 16,88,442.76 14,01,808
2023-24 GRAM R-23 TELANGANA 5335 50,238.00 26,801.97 35,164
2023-24 GRAM R-23 GUJARAT 5335 3,28,449.83 1,75,227.98 1,68,797
2023-24 GRAM R-23 ANDHRA PRADESH 5335 63,132.10 33,680.98 37,563
2023-24 GRAM R-23 KARNATAKA 5335 79,536.65 42,432.80 66,043
2023-24 GRAM R-23 MAHARASHTRA 5335 7,72,857.96 4,12,319.72 3,92,768
2023-24 GRAM R-23 MADHYA PRADESH 5335 7,95,997.03 4,24,664.42 2,23.818
2023-24 GRAM R-23 UTTAR PRADESH 5335 15,584.94 8,314.57 7,270
2023-24 GRAM R-23 RAJASTHAN 5335 2,47318.15 1,31,944.24 97,967
TOTAL 23,53,114.67 12,55,386.68 10,29,390
2023-24 MASOORR-23 | MADHYA PRADESH 6000 64,460.92 38,676.55 39,107
2023-24 MASOOR R-23 UTTAR PRADESH 6000 12,013.65 7,208.19 5,692
TOTAL 76,474.57 45,884.74 44,799
2023-24 MOONG R-23 TAMIL NADU 7755 2,135.20 1,655.85 1,907
2023-24 MOONG R-23 ODISHA 7755 1,878.88 1,457.07 2,815
TOTAL 4,014.08 3,112.92 4,722
2023-24 sul\l/\[/{?v(l)ggm MADHYA PRADESH 7755 2,75,645.01 2,13,762.70 91,491
2023-24 SUI\I/\[/{?\?;RC:Im PUNJAB 7755 2,019.01 1,565.74 1,122
2023-24 SUI\I/\I/{?\/([)IE:\LG-23 HARYANA 7755 13.55 10.51 6
TOTAL 2,77,671.57 2,15,338.95 92,619
2023-24 | MUSTARD R-23 GUJARAT 5450 84,336.97 45,963.65 24252
202324 | MUSTARD R-23 HARYANA 5450 3,41,758.49 1,86,258.38 1,83,758
202324 | MUSTARD R-23 RAJASTHAN 5450 4,85.567.67 2,64,634.38 1,83,209
202324 | MUSTARD R-23 | MADHYA PRADESH 5450 1,67,090.96 91,064.57 48,964
202324 | MUSTARD R-23 | UTTAR PRADESH 5450 32,368.37 17,640.76 12,648
2023-24 | MUSTARD R-23 ASSAM 5450 3,273.30 1,783.95 1,066
TOTAL 11,14,395.77 6,07,345.69 4,53,897
2023-24 Slﬁ%ﬁ%? TELANGANA 6400 6,500.00 4,160.00 5214
2023-24 SIIJQNA%%\;ER ODISHA 6400 87.72 56.14 156


TOTAL

6,587.72 4,216.14 5,370
GROUNDNUT
2023-24 R-23 ODISHA 5830 116.97 68.43 152
TOTAL 116.97 68.43 152
SAFFLOWER R-
2023-24 23 KARNATAKA 3650 1,629.68 920.77 1,292
TOTAL 1,629.68 920.77 1,292
BALL COPRA
2023-24 2023 KARNATAKA 11750 50,184.08 58,966.29 35,235
TOTAL 50,184.08 58,966.29 35235
MILLING
2023-24 COPRA 2023 TAMIL NADU 10860 79,003.03 85,797.29 47,025
MILLING
2023-24 COPRA 2023 KERALA 10860 1,118.30 1,214.47 6,209
MILLING
2023-24 COPRA 2023 ANDHRA PRADESH 10860 4,035.95 4,383.04 2,562
TOTAL 84,157.28 91,394.80 55,796
SUNFLOWER
2023-24 K-2023 KARNATAKA 6760 4,749.24 3,210.49 4,696
TOTAL 4,749.24 3,210.49 4,696
SOYABEAN K-
2023-24 2023 GUJARAT 4600 111.50 51.29 75
SOYABEAN K-
2023-24 2023 TELANGANA 4600 6,082.25 2,797.84 3,434
SOYABEAN K-
2023-24 2023 MAHARASHTRA 4600 769.47 353.96 577
TOTAL 6,963.22 3,203.08 4,086
2023-24 MOONG K-23 HARYANA 8558 741.00 634.15 574
2023-24 MOONG K-23 RAJASTHAN 8558 53,045.20 45,396.08 26,174
TOTAL 53,786.20 46,030.23 26,748
GROUNDNUT
2023-24 K-23 GUJARAT 6377 12431 780.74 539
GROUNDNUT
2023-24 K-23 UTTAR PRADESH 6377 27,147.46 17,311.94 6,837
GROUNDNUT
2023-24 K-23 RAJASTHAN 6377 46,452.83 29,622.97 19272
TOTAL 74,824.61 47,715.65 26,648
Sub Total 2023-24 41,08,675.65 23,82,794.87 17,85,450
2024-25 GRAM R-24 MADHYA PRADESH 5440 41,364.36 22,502.21 14,398
2024-25 GRAM R-24 GUJARAT 5440 139.15 75.70 84
2024-25 GRAM R-24 RAJASTHAN 5440 1,248.93 679.42 643
2024-25 GRAM R-24 TELANGANA 5440 564.35 307.01 360
TOTAL 43,316.79 23,564.33 15,485
2024-25 MASOORR-24 | \fApHYA PRADESH 6425 2,05,739.96 1,32,187.92 97,796
2024-25 MASOOR R-24 UTTAR PRADESH 6425 42,811.29 27,506.26 19,111
TOTAL 2,48,551.25 1,59,694.18 1,16,907
2024-25 MOONG R-24 TAMIL NADU 8558 1,924.15 1,646.69 1,856
2024-25 MOONG R-24 ODISHA 8558 3,757.57 3,215.73 4,197
TOTAL 5,681.72 4,862.41 6,053
MOONG
2024-25 SUMMER-24 | MADHYA PRADESH 8538 2,15,212.50 1,84,178.85 85,657
MOONG
2024-25 SUMMER-24 GUJARAT 8538 1,269.70 1,086.61 611
MOONG
2024-25 SUMMER-24 UTTAR PRADESH 8538 6,410.65 5,486.23 2,614


TOTAL

2,22.892.85 1,90,751.70 88,882
2024-25 | MUSTARD R-24 | MADHYA PRADESH 5650 3,58,649.99 2,02,637.24 98,105
202425 | MUSTARD R-24 | UTTAR PRADESH 5650 45,047.06 25,451.59 20,354
2024-25 | MUSTARD R-24 GUJARAT 5650 1,15,225.80 65,102.58 60,068
2024-25 | MUSTARD R-24 HARYANA 5650 3,25,938.06 1,84,155.00 1,72,874
2024-25 | MUSTARD R-24 RAJASTHAN 5650 3,51,846.63 1,98,793.35 1,67,005
2024-25 | MUSTARD R-24 ASSAM 5650 11,102.05 6,272.66 3,540
TOTAL 12,07,809.59 6,82,412.42 521,946
SUNFLOWER
2024-25 R-2024 TELANGANA 6760 3,729.98 2,521.47 2917
SUNFLOWER
2024-25 R-2024 HARYANA 6760 7,163.03 4,84221 3,870
SUNFLOWER
2024-25 R-2024 ODISHA 6760 69.10 46.71 132
TOTAL 10,962.11 7,410.39 6,919
GROUNDNUT
2024-25 R-24 ODISHA 6377 1,329.18 847.62 1,063
TOTAL 1,329.18 847.62 1,063
SAFFLOWER R-
2024-25 24 KARNATAKA 5800 376.92 218.61 288
TOTAL 376.92 218.61 288
MILLING
2024-25 COPRA 2024 TAMIL NADU 11160 28,183.65 31,452.95 19,506
MILLING
2024-25 COPRA 2024 ANDHRA PRADESH 11160 1,036.80 1,157.07 350
TOTAL 29.220.45 32,610.02 19,856
BALL COPRA
2024-25 2024 KARNATAKA 12000 68,108.11 81,729.73 58,502
BALL COPRA
2024-25 5024 TAMIL NADU 12000 6.00 790 3
TOTAL 68,114.11 $1,736.93 58,505
2024-25 MOONG K-24 KARNATAKA 8682 26,725.15 2320278 37,644
2024-25 MOONG K-24 RAJASTHAN 8682 1,45,887.35 1,26,659.40 72,445
2024-25 MOONG K-24 TELANGANA 8682 990.44 859.90 1,607
2024-25 MOONG K-24 MAHARASHTRA 8682 63.25 5491 %3
2024-25 MOONG K-24 GUJARAT 8682 144.45 125.41 96
2024-25 MOONG K-24 HARYANA 8682 2,664.15 2,313.02 2,249
TOTAL 1,76,474.79 1,53,215.41 1,14,124
2024-25 URAD K-24 RAJASTHAN 7400 3570 26.42 40
TOTAL 35.70 26.42 40
2024-25 TOOR K-24 ANDHRA PRADESH 7550 78,173.30 59,020.84 51,775
2024-25 TOOR K-24 TELANGANA 7550 8,081.83 6,101.78 9,294
2024-25 TOOR K-24 KARNATAKA 7550 1,87,207.55 1,41,341.70 124,235
2024-25 TOOR K-24 MAHARASHTRA 7550 1,05,240.28 79.456.41 63,674
2024-25 TOOR K-24 GUJARAT 7550 60,795.54 45,900.63 29,774
2024-25 TOOR K-24 MADHYA PRADESH 7550 4,049.70 3,057.52 2219
2024-25 TOOR K-24 UTTAR PRADESH 7550 18,900.76 14,270.07 8,105
TOTAL 4,62,448.96 3,49,148.96 2,89,076
SUNFLOWER K-
2024-25 24 KARNATAKA 7280 3,272.40 238231 3,520


TOTAL

3,272.40 2,382.31 3,520
2024-25 SOYABzEAN “ KARNATAKA 4892 18,199.85 8,903.37 14,906
2024-25 SOYABzEAN “ TELANGANA 4892 81,122.03 39,684.89 48,133
2024-25 SOYABzEAN “ MADHYA PRADESH 4892 3,88,796.24 1,90,199.12 1,38,574
2024-25 SOYABzEAN “ MAHARASHTRA 4892 8,36,741.29 4,09,333.84 3,62,242
2024-25 SOYABzEAN “ RAJASTHAN 4892 98,866.54 48,365.51 36,931
2024-25 SOYABzEAN “ GUJARAT 4892 48,054.81 23,508.41 19,156
2024-25 SOYABzEAN “ CHHATTISGARH 4892 11.10 5.43 5
TOTAL 14,71,791.85 7,20,000.57 6,19,947
2024-25 GROEENUT GUJARAT 6783 9,22,669.00 6,25,846.38 273,719
2024-25 GROEENUT RAJASTHAN 6783 438,885.62 2,97,696.12 1,22,956
2024-25 GROEENUT UTTAR PRADESH 6783 79,601.02 53,993.37 35,374
2024-25 GROEENUT KARNATAKA 6783 2,053.52 1,392.90 2,366
TOTAL 14,43,209.17 9,78,928.78 4,34,415
Sub Total 2024-25 53,95,487.82 33,87,811.06 22,97,026
2025-26 GRAM R-25 TELANGANA 5650 5,792.05 3,272.51 3,666
2025-26 GRAM R-25 ANDHRA PRADESH 5650 175.55 99.19 92
2025-26 GRAM R-25 MADHYA PRADESH 5650 46,872.81 26,483.14 14,753
2025-26 GRAM R-25 MAHARASHTRA 5650 5,116.85 2,891.02 2,532
2025-26 GRAM R-25 RAJASTHAN 5650 25,628.30 14,479.99 10,236
2025-26 GRAM R-25 GUJARAT 5650 82,736.65 46,746.21 52,446
2025-26 GRAM R-25 HARYANA 5650 530 599 3
2025-26 GRAM R-25 CHHATTISGARH 5650 2.00 1.13 7
TOTAL 1,66,329.50 93,976.17 83,735
2025-26 MASOORR-25 | MADHYA PRADESH 6700 1,31,600.53 88,172.35 59,590
2025-26 MASOOR R-25 UTTAR PRADESH 6700 35322.42 23,666.02 1522
TOTAL 1,66,922.95 1,11,838.37 74,812
2025-26 MOONGR-25 | ANDHRA PRADESH 8682 6,002.50 521137 2,742
2025-26 MOONG R-25 TAMIL NADU 8682 2,887.15 2,506.62 2,393
2025-26 MOONG R-25 ODISHA 8682 8,485.36 7,366.99 10,025
TOTAL 17,375.01 15,084.99 15,160
2025-26 URAD R-25 ANDHRA PRADESH 7400 37.95 28.08 19
2025-26 URAD R-25 TAMIL NADU 7400 1,010.40 747.69 519
2025-26 URAD R-25 ODISHA 7400 128.90 95.39 100
TOTAL 1,177.25 871.16 638
2025-26 | MUSTARD R-25 ASSAM 5950 3,161.00 1.880.80 785
202526 | MUSTARD R-25 HARYANA 5950 1,61,185.00 95.905.08 78,854
202526 | MUSTARD R-25 | MADHYA PRADESH 5950 28,304.39 1684111 9,926
2025-26 | MUSTARD R-25 RAJASTHAN 5950 55,296.65 32.901.51 21,489
202526 | MUSTARD R-25 | UTTAR PRADESH 5950 203.95 126

121.35


202526 | MUSTARD R-25 GUJARAT 5950 42,540.32 2531149 32,780
TOTAL 2,90,691.30 1,72,961.33 1,43,960
202526 | SUNTLOWER TELANGANA 7280 2,135.60 1,554.72 1,992
2025-26 SUNESSWER HARYANA 7280 4,674.93 3,403.35 2,015
202526 | SUNTLOWER ODISHA 7280 48.51 3531 95
TOTAL 6,859.04 4,993.38 4,102
2025-26 GROgl;NUT ODISHA 6783 1,673.90 1,135.41 1,220
TOTAL 1,673.90 1,135.41 1,220
MOONG
2025-26 SUMMER.25 UTTAR PRADESH 8682 14,067.04 12,213.00 5,167
MOONG
2025-26 SUMMER.25 | MADHYA PRADESH 8682 2,45,294.60 2,12,964.77 88,405
TOTAL 2,59,361.64 2,25,177.78 93,572
2025-26 URAD MADHYA PRADESH 7400 4,955.46 3,667.04 3,790
SUMMER-25 o oo% :
TOTAL 4,955.46 3,667.04 3,790
GROUNDNUT
2025-26 SUMMER.25 UTTAR PRADESH 6783 5,210.94 3,534.58 1,489
TOTAL 5,210.94 3,534.58 1,489
Sub Total 2025-26 9,20,556.99 6,33,240.20 422,478
Grand Total 1,34,39,354.16 | 80,92,288.89 59,06,762


DETAILS OF YEAR-WISE PROCUREMENT OF PULSES & OILSEEDS UNDER PSS BY NAFED FROM THE YEAR
2022-23 TO 2025-26 (Season Wise)

As on 06-08-2025

PULSES PSS OILSEEDS PSS TOTAL
YEAR QUANTITY QUANTITY No. of QUANTITY
0.0
fRoUnen | VerYALE | N rrmes | SN, | MSPVMLUE | i, | o | MEPYALUE | Nt
(MT) ) ) (MT) ) benefitted. (MT) ) :
2022-23 29,64,501.27 16,39,704.03 13,77.360 50.132.43 48,738.73 24,448 30,14,633.70 16,88.442.76 14,01,808
2023-24 27,65,067.09 15,65,753.52 11,98.278 13,43.608.56 8,17,041.35 5.87.172 41,08,675.65 23.82.794.87 17,85,450
2024-25 11,59,402.05 8,81,263.42 630,567 42.36,085.77 25,06,547.64 16,66.459 53,95,487.82 33.87.811.06 22,97,026
2025-26 6,16,121.81 4,50,615.51 2.71.707.00 3.04.435.18 1,82,624.69 1,50.771.00 9,20,556.99 6.33.240.20 4,22 478
Total

2014-15 to 75,05,092.22 45,37,336.48 34,77,912 59,34,261.94 35,54,952.41 24,28,850 1,34,39,354.16 80,92,288.89 59,06,762

2025-26


Annexure-I1

Details provided by NCCF

Year Commodity/Season State MZl:lger Quan:iir?'l\[/)[%cured MSP ‘éil::egRs' In Fi‘(;l(:efrs
Benefitted
2024-25 Moong-S-24 11\423251? 8558 115550.25 988.88 45738
2024-25 Moong-S-24 Uttar Pradesh 8558 4392.03 37.59 930
Total 119942.28 1026.47 46668
2024-25 Soyabean K-24 Maharashtra 4892 284258.2981 1390.59 150079
2024-25 Soyabean K-24 1;{232}? 4892 233083.11 1140.24 73994
2024-25 Soyabean K-24 Gujarat 4892 7158.15 35.02 2900
Total 524499.56 2565.85 226973
2024-25 Moong-K-24 Karnataka 8682 32 0.0278 4
2024-25 Moong-K-24 Maharashtra 8682 519.7744 45127 443
2024-25 Moong-K-24 Gujarat 8682 209.2 1.8163 155
Total 732.17 6.36 602
2024-25 Urad-K-24 Maharashtra 7400 250.94 1.86 243
Total 250.94 1.86 243
Groundnut-K-24 Gujarat 6783 300319.79 2037.07 94031
2024-25 Groundnut-K-24 Uttar Pradesh 6783 26764.44 181.54 10051
Total 327084.23 2218.61 104082
2024-25 Sunflower- K-24 Karnataka 7280 480.6 3.50 554
Total 480.6 3.50 554
2024-25 Tur (Arhar) Andhra Pradesh 7550 1819.8 13.74 1865
2024-25 Tur (Arhar) Karnataka 7550 29096 219.67 18792
2024-25 Tur (Arhar) Telangana 7550 5096.05 38.48 4564
2024-25 Tur (Arhar) l}ﬁiﬁiﬁ 7550 33683 2543 1470
2024-25 Tur (Arhar) Maharashtra 7550 27989.6159 211.32 22299
2024-25 Tur (Arhar) Gujarat 7550 95554.12 721.43 46567
Total 162923.89 1230.08 95557
Sub Total 1135913.67 7052.72 474679
2025-26 Mustard- R-25 Haryana 5950 161185 959.05 76100
2025-26 Mustard- R-25 Uttar Pradesh 5950 53.35 0.32 26
2025-26 Mustard- R-25 Gujarat 5950 11670.65 69.44 8863
2025-26 Mustard- R-25 Madhya 5950 2224728 13237 7754
Pradesh
2025-26 Mustard- R-25 Rajasthan 5950 14810.45 88.12 5634
2025-26 Mustard- R-25 Chattisgarh 5950 106.75 0.64 89
Total 210073.48 1249.94 98466
2025-26 Gram-R-25 Madhya 5650 52106.17 294.40 14907
Pradesh
2025-26 Gram-R-25 Mabharashtra 5650 233 1.32 127
2025-26 Gram-R-25 Gujarat 5650 67717.65 382.60 42662
2025-26 Gram-R-25 Chhatisgarh 5650 2073.7 11.72 2224
2025-26 Gram-R-25 Telangana 5650 23.85 0.13 23
2025-26 Gram-R-25 Rajasthan 5650 28714.3 162.24 10997
2025-26 Gram-R-25 Uttar Pradesh 5650 11.2 0.06 6
Total 150879.87 852.47 70946
2025-26 | Groundnut-R-25 ‘ Telangana 6783 2737.875 18.57 1117
Total 2737.875 18.57 1117
2025-26 | Masur R-25 ‘ Uttar Pradesh 6700 409.55 2.74 206


2025-26 Masur R-25 Madhya 6700 80719.29 540.82 35119
Pradesh
Total 81128.84 543.56 35325
2025-26 Urad- R-25 Andhra Pradesh 7400 57.35 0.42 79
Total 57.35 0.42 79
2025-26 Sunflower-R-25 Haryana 7280 4442 32.34 1998
2025-26 Sunflower-R-25 Karnataka 7280 2145 15.62 1510
2025-26 Sunflower-R-25 Telangana 7280 384.4 2.80 292
Total 6971.4 50.75 3800
2025-26 Moong- S-25 Gujarat 8682 17703.1 153.70 13291
2025-26 Moong- S-25 l}ﬁiﬁiﬁ 8682 105756.68 918.18 34371
2025-26 Moong- S-25 Uttar Pradesh 8682 6944.6 60.29 2103
Total 130404.38 1132.17 49765
2025-26 Groundnut- S-25 Uttar Pradesh 6783 3461.115 23.48 1004
Total 3461.115 23.48 1004
2025-26 Urad- S-25 Madhya 7400 3558.54 26.33 1966
Pradesh
Total 3558.54 26.33 1966
Sub Total 589272.85 3897.70 262468
Grand Total 1725186.52 10950.42 737147


Oils Seeds PSS

Total

Pulses PSS
Quantity No. of Quantity No. of
Procured MSP Value | Farmers Procured MSP Value Farmers Quantity MSP Value (in No. of Farmers
Year (MT) (in Crore) Benefitted (MT) (in Crore) Benefitted | Procured (MT) Crore) Benefitted

2024-25 283849.2803 | 2264.759033 143070 852064.3911 4787.962959 331609 1135913.671 7052.721991 474679
2025-26 366028.9752 | 2554.962865 158081 223243.87 1342.736747 104387 589272.8452 3897.699612 262468
Grand
Total 649878.2555 | 4819.721898 301151 1075308.261 6130.699706 435996 1725186.517 10950.4216 737147

